CHAPTER 230—S. F. No. 369

[Not Coded]

An act to fix the salaries of certain county officers of any county having not less than 70,000 nor more than 100,000 inhabitants according to the 1950 federal census; amending Laws 1949, Chapter 270, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 232.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 270, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 232, is amended to read:

Section 1. Stearns county, county officers' salaries. In any county having not less than 70,000 nor more than 100,000 inhabitants according to the last federal census, the salary of the county auditor shall be \$5,700 per year, and the salaries of the sheriff, county attorney, superintendent of schools, county treasurer, judge of probate, register of deeds, and the clerk of district court shall be \$6,600 per year.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective from and after January 1, 1953.

Approved April 2, 1953.

CHAPTER 231-S. F. No. 613

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the county board of any county having an assessed valuation of over \$150,000,000 and having at any time an area of over 5,000 square miles, to erect and maintain an automobile storage garage and repair shop on the court house grounds without a vote of the people and to pay the cost thereof out of the general fund and the road and bridge fund of the county; amending Laws 1919, Chapter 217, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1919, Chapter 217, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. St. Louis county, automobile garage and repair shop on courthouse grounds. The county board of any county having an assessed valuation of over \$150,000,000 and having at any time an area of over 5,000 square miles, whenever it *determines* it to be necessary and for the best interests of *the* county, *may* erect and maintain on the court house grounds at the county seat, an automobile storage garage and repair shop with such equipment therein as may be found necessary by the county board, and without submitting the proposition to a vote of the people of said county, for the purpose of storing therein automobiles, trucks, and other equipment owned and used by the county in road work and for other purposes; and to pay the cost of erecting and equipping the building out of the general fund and the road and bridge fund of the county in the same manner as other general expenses of the county are paid.

Approved April 2, 1953.

CHAPTER 232-S. F. No. 667

[Coded]

An act relating to the inspection, canvassing and tallying of votes in cities of the first class now or hereafter having a population of 450,000, or more.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [206.463] Minneapolis, elections. [Subdivision 1.] Inspection, canvass, count, and tally of ballots. That at any special, primary or general election held in any city of the first class now or hereafter having a population of 450,000, or more, the election judges and clerks in each precinct or district are authorized and empowered to inspect, canvass, count and tally the ballots cast in such precinct or district.

Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] Clerks to count votes. Such inspection, canvass, count and tally shall be conformable to all laws governing such inspection, canvass, count and tally, it being the intent of this act to vary the general laws relating to such inspection, canvass, count and tally of votes only to the extent of permitting clerks as well as judges to count votes as herein provided.

Approved April 2, 1953.

CHAPTER 233—S. F. No. 843

[Not Coded]

An act relating to hospitals for chronic and convalescent patients in certain counties providing for tax levies for such purposes; amending Laws 1951, Chapter 388, Section 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: